

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT,
A PROJECT OF THE URBAN JUSTICE CENTER, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS CLIENTS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN C. BOND
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal framework	2
B. The Executive Orders	5
C. Procedural history	8
D. Related litigation	12
Reasons for granting the petition:	
I. The decision below is wrong	13
A. Doe #1’s challenge to Section 2(c) is not justiciable.....	14
B. Section 2(c) does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	20
1. Section 2(c) is constitutional under <i>Mandel</i> and <i>Din</i>	20
2. Section 2(c) is constitutional under domestic Establishment Clause precedent	26
C. The global injunction against Section 2(c) is vastly overbroad.....	31
II. The decision below is in need of review.....	33
Conclusion	35
Appendix A — Court of Appeals Amended Opinion (4th Cir. May 31, 2017)	1a
Appendix B — District Court Memorandum Opinion (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	208a
Appendix C — District Court Order (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....	262a
Appendix D — Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions	265a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	33
<i>Awad v. Zirriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	28
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956)	14
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v.</i> <i>City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 974 (2011).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26, 28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	31
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	14, 21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	3
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-50: 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	12
2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	15, 23, 24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	31
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	16, 17
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. (2012).....	18
<i>Navy Chaplaincy, In re</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1167 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	28
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	33
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 820 (2011).....	17
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	16
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	29
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	2, 3
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Washington v. Trump:</i>	
No. 17-141, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	5
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
Amended Order, No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017)	12, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	33
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	22
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 1, Cl. 8.....	28
Art. III.....	16, 31
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i> , 265a
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)	5
8 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. 1152(a)(1)(A).....	9, 265a
8 U.S.C. 1157	5
8 U.S.C. 1181	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B).....	24, 270a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(f).....	1, 4, 22, 24, 276a
8 U.S.C. 1185(a)(1)	2, 4, 277a
8 U.S.C. 1187 (2012 & Supp. III 2015).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(A)(i) (Supp. III 2015)	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii) (Supp. III 2015)	3
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(D)(i) (Supp. III 2015)	4
8 U.S.C. 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii) (Supp. III 2015)	4
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1201(h)	3
8 U.S.C. 1201(i)	14
8 U.S.C. 1202(h)	3
8 U.S.C. 1203	3
8 U.S.C. 1204	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(a).....	3
6 U.S.C. 236(b)(1).....	14
6 U.S.C. 236(c)(1)	14
6 U.S.C. 236(f).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	5, 277a
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	<i>passim</i> , 289a
22 C.F.R. 42.62	3
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Executive Order on Visas</i> (Mar. 22, 2017), https://goo.gl/HoNiNz	7
Dep’t of Homeland Sec.: <i>DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program</i> (Feb. 18, 2016), https://goo.gl/OXTqb5	4
Q&A: <i>Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry to the United States</i> (Mar. 6, 2017), https://goo.gl/WtVwTu	7

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dan Merica, <i>Trump Signs Executive Order to Keep Out ‘Radical Islamic Terrorists,’</i> CNN.com (Jan. 30, 2017), https://goo.gl/dMZEvO	31
Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Att’y Gen., & John Francis Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., to President Donald J. Trump (Mar. 6, 2017), https://goo.gl/H69g8I	6
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2015</i> (June 2016), https://goo.gl/40GmOS	3
